

No. B275426

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3

JULIE SU, CALIFORNIA STATE LABOR COMMISSIONER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEPHEN S. WISE TEMPLE
Defendant-Respondent.

On Appeal from the County of Los Angeles Superior Court,
Hon. Ernest M. Hiroshige, No. BC520278

**Application for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief and
Amicus Curiae Brief of The Church Of God In Christ
and The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in Support
of Defendant-Respondent Stephen S. Wise Temple**

ERIC C. RASSBACH (BAR NO. 288041)
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	7
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	10
INTRODUCTION.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. The ministerial exception turns primarily on the on the function and role of the employee.....	11
A. Focusing on function and role best preserves church autonomy and prevents government entanglement.....	14
B. Courts have historically focused on function and role.	19
II. The Temple’s preschool teachers qualify as ministerial employees.	26
III. The ministerial exception should be decided as a threshold matter.	29
IV. The ministerial exception applies to wage-and-hour claims.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	40
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Henry v. Red Hill Evangelical Lutheran Church of Tustin</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1041	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 131 Cal. App. 4th 417	34
<i>Schmoll v. Chapman Univ.</i> , (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 1434, 1443-44	21
Other State Cases	
<i>Assemany v. Archdiocese of Detroit</i> , (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) 434 N.W.2d 233	22
<i>Dayner v. Archdiocese of Hartford</i> (Conn. 2011) 23 A.3d 1192.....	21, 32
<i>Egan v. Hamline United Methodist Church</i> (Minn. Ct. App. 2004) 679 N.W.2d 350	22
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> (D.C. 2002) 810 A.2d 871	31
<i>Kirby v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> (Ky. 2014) 426 S.W.3d 597.....	32
<i>Montrose Christian Sch. Corp. v. Walsh</i> (Md. 2001) 770 A.2d 111	21
<i>Pardue v. Ctr. City Consortium Sch. of Archdiocese of Washington, Inc.</i> (D.C. Super. Ct. July 29, 2003) No. CIV.A.02-5459, 2003 WL 21753776, <i>aff'd</i> (D.C. 2005) 875 A.2d 669	21

<i>Temple Emanuel of Newton v. Mass. Comm’n Against Discrimination</i> (Mass. 2012) 975 N.E.2d 433.....	24, 26
<i>Weishuhn v. Catholic Diocese</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) 756 N.W.2d 483.....	21
Federal Cases	
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 598 F.3d 668, <i>vacated in part, adopted in part</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 627 F.3d 1288 (en banc).....	33, 34
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> (7th Cir. 2003) 320 F.3d 698.....	20
<i>Bollard v. Cal. Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> (9th Cir.1999) 196 F.3d 940.....	34
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> (10th Cir. 2002) 289 F.3d 648.....	31
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> (5th Cir. 2012) 700 F.3d 169.....	13, 22
<i>Ciurleo v. St. Regis Parish</i> (E.D. Mich. 2016) 214 F. Supp. 3d 647.....	23-24
<i>Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> (6th Cir. 2015) 777 F.3d 829.....	23, 33
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 83 F.3d 455.....	21, 29
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> (4th Cir. 2000) 213 F.3d 795.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> (9th Cir.2004) 375 F.3d 951.....	34

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of N.Y.</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 863 F.3d 190	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , (7th Cir. 2018) 882 F.3d 655.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 171.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> (1982) 456 U.S. 228.....	36
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> (5th Cir. 1972) 460 F.2d 553.....	32
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> (1979) 440 U.S. 490.....	31
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> (3d Cir. 2006) 462 F.3d 294	31
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 440.....	38
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of the Seventh-Day Adventists</i> (4th Cir. 1985) 772 F.2d 1164.....	13, 20, 21
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> (2d Cir. 2008) 520 F.3d 198	20
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> (8th Cir. 1991) 929 F.2d 360.....	15, 29
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Tulsa</i> (10th Cir. 2010) 611 F.3d 1238.....	32
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 198 F.3d 173.....	20

Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago
(N.D. Ill. 2016) 203 F. Supp. 3d 908..... 24

Tomic v Catholic Diocese of Peoria
(7th Cir. 2006) 442 F.3d 1036..... 33

Other Authorities

Mark E. Chopko, *Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor*
(2012) 10 First Amendment L. Rev. 233 31, 32
